
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Laurence Damary-Homan 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday 21 September 2023 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Jose Hales 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Sue Ellington 
 All Members of the Grants Advisory Committee - Councillors Bill Handley, 

Sunita Hansraj and Peter Sandford 
Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Heather Williams, Graham Cone, Mark Howell, Bunty Waters, 

Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Richard Stobart, Peter McDonald and 
Dr. Martin Cahn 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Grants Advisory Committee, which will 
be held in the Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
Friday, 29 September 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into account 

but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we 
can to help you. 

 

 
Agenda 

 Pages 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  3 - 10 
 To authorise the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meetings held on 

27 July and 24 August 2023 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Care Together Seed Funding for Mobile and Community 

Warden Schemes 
 11 - 28 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
5. Community Chest: Funding Applications  29 - 56 
 
6. Date of next meeting   
 

 

  
 GUIDANCE FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE 

HALL 
  

 

 
Exclusion Of Press And Pu
[...]
ent and honest. The Council is also 
committed to treat everyone fairly and justly, and to promote equality. This applies to all residents and 
customers, planning applicants and those people against whom the Council is taking, or proposing to take, 
planning enforcement action.  More details can be found on the Council's website under 'Council and 
Democracy'. 



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Grants Advisory Committee held on 
Thursday, 27 July 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Jose Hales – Chair 
  Councillor Sue Ellington – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Bill Handley Sunita Hansraj 

 Peter Sandford  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Laurence Damary-Homan (Democratic Services Officer), Emma Dyer 

(Project Officer [Communities Team]) and Orla Gibbons (Project Officer 
[Climate and Environment])  

 
Councillor John Williams was in attendance remotely. 
 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 With respect to Minute 4, Councillor Jose Hales declared that he was a trustee of the 

Melbourne Mobile Warden Scheme. Councillor Sue Ellington declared that she was a 
member of the Community Warden Scheme in Swavesey. 
 
With respect to Minute 6, Councillor Sue Ellington declared that she was a member of 
Swavesey Parish Council, who had applied to the grant fund, but that she had taken no 
part in the application process. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Democratic Services Officer advised the Committee that officers had proposed 

amendments to the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2023 which were as follows: 
 
Minute 6- The paragraph following Councillor Jose Hales returning to the Committee was 
amended to read: 
 
“The Committee discussed the promotion options available and the needs of the various 
funded schemes in the district and highlighted that some schemes may have requirements 
for more than £2,000 of funding whilst others may not have the need for the full £2,000. It 
was concluded that a targeted approach to promotion would likely be more effective than 
running a grant scheme. It was also suggested that it would be beneficial to hold 
consultations with Cambridgeshire County Council on how the Care Together Seed 
Funding could be used in this way.” 
 
Minute 7- The first bullet point was amended to read: 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Grants Advisory Committee Thursday, 27 July 2023 

“Some schemes were still recovering from the effect of the COVID-19 pandemic.” 
 
The second bullet point was amended to read: 
 
“Most schemes were running at a deficit and there was a need to assess how to manage 
this.” 
 
The penultimate paragraph was amended to read: 
 
“The Lead Cabinet Member for Resources (Councillor John Williams) and Lead Cabinet 
Member for Communities (Councillor Bill Handley) stated that the approach to the future of 
the Mobile Warden Scheme grant fund would be taken away and discussed with 
Cambridgeshire County Council, with a decision to be made by September in advance of 
the budget.” 
 
The Committee agreed to the changes by affirmation. With the amendments, the 
Committee authorised the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2023 
as a correct record, by affirmation. 

  
4. Care Together Seed Funding for Mobile and Community Warden Schemes 
 
 The Development Officer (Communities Team) presented the report and clarified that a 

decision had been made to allocate £7,500 of the funding at the previous meeting, and the 
recommendation in front of the Committee was for the deferred allocation of the remaining 
£21,000. 
 
Members expressed reservations about the effectiveness of using the funding for 
promotion. It was felt that the concerns raised at the last meeting had not been fully 
addressed by the changes to the criteria and that most schemes had tried the examples 
listed on page 13 of the report. Members felt that traditional fundraising methods for 
Mobile Warden Schemes (MWS) were unlikely to be sufficient in the future and it was 
stated that the County Council and Integrated Care System (ICS) needed to be more 
creative with their approach to funding MWS. 
 
Members representatives of the ICS be invited to a discussion on the work undertaken by 
MWS and how they could be effectively funded, once the data from Rose Regeneration 
had been received. The Committee felt that another deferral would not be appropriate and 
that the recommendation in the report was the best course of action.  
 

Councillor John Williams joined the meeting remotely 
 
The Committee recommended to the Lead Cabinet Member for Resources that £21,000 
of the Cambridgeshire County Council Care Together Seed Funding be allocated through 
a one-off grant scheme administered by SCDC, using the criteria laid out in Appendix A of 
the report. 

  
5. Community Chest: Funding Applications 
 
 The Development Officer (Communities Team) presented the report. The Committee 

reviewed the applications to the Community Chest Grant funding scheme received 
between 6 May 2023 to 6 June 2023. 
 
After consideration of the applications, the Committee recommended to the Lead Cabinet 
Member for Resources that the application from: 

Page 4



Grants Advisory Committee Thursday, 27 July 2023 

 
• Bar Hill Village Hall (FKMCBWSZ) be approved and funded at the full amount 
requested of £2,000. 
• The Well-brahams (GRLQHPMG) be approved and funded at the full amount 
requested of £1,300. Members requested that an update on the progress of the group be 
brought to the Committee at a later date. 
• Cottenham Community Centre (KBMBWFCQ) be approved and funded at the full 
amount requested of £250. Members advised that the Community Centre should 
approach the Parish Council for funding in future.  
• EDGE Community Youth Club (ZFPZXJJN) be approved and funded at the full 
amount requested of £1,092.24. 
• Swavesey Parish Council (ZBJPCSSH) be approved and funded at the full amount 
requested of £329.71, with the funding to be drawn from the Community Chest rather 
than the Biodiversity fund. 

  
6. Zero Carbon Communities Grant 2023-24 
 
 The Project Officer (Climate and Environment) presented the report and informed the 

Committee that the application from Landbeach Village Hall was for £15,000, rather than 
£14,000 as listed in Appendix A of the report, and it was recommended that the full 
amount be awarded. The total recommendation for funding was subsequently £125,90.67 
and the Project Officer advised that this was £900.67 over the allocated funding, but this 
could be absorbed by an underspend from a project funded in previous rounds of the 
grant. It was also clarified that the application from Townley Memorial Hall had been listed 
as having a funding recommendation of £4,000 in table in error and no funding was 
recommended. 
 
The Vice-Chairs of the Climate and Environment Advisory Committee, Councillors Dr 
Martin Cahn and Geoff Harvey, were present and stated that they agreed with the Officer 
Panel Scores and Funding Recommendations, as laid out in Appendix A of the report. 
Comment was made on the variations in costs between projects that appeared to be quite 
similar with regard to PV panels, and it was suggested that expanded guidance on costs 
and energy efficiency be given to future applicants. The Project Officer advised that some 
applications were for part funding of a wider scheme which could account for some 
variances in cost and agreed to explore expanding guidance to include information on 
averages for PV panels. The Lead Cabinet Member for Resources commented that he 
had been through the applications and was happy with the recommendation. 
 
After consideration of the applications, the Committee agreed to recommend to the Lead 
Cabinet Member for Resources that:  
 
The following applications in the carbon emission reduction/ locking up carbon category of 
the Zero Carbon Communities Grant fund for 2023/24 be approved and awarded the full 
amount requested (of): 
• Wysing Arts Centre – (£15,000) 
• Duxford Community Centre – (£15,000) 
• Hope Against Poverty – (£15,000) 
• Swavesey Squash Club (Cavity Wall) – (£1,484) 
• Milton Community Centre – (£8,321.87) 
• Landbeach Village Hall – (£15,000) 
 
The following applications in the community engagement on climate change category of 
the Zero Carbon Communities Grant fund for 2023/24 be approved and awarded the full 
amount requested (of): 

Page 5



Grants Advisory Committee Thursday, 27 July 2023 

• Cambridge Carbon Footprint (Repair Cafes) – (£15,000) 
• Cambridge Carbon Footprint (Thermal Imaging) – (£11,095) 
• Cambridge Sustainable Food (£15,000) 
• Let’s Cook Project – (£15,000) 

  
7. Date of next meeting 
 
 The Committee was informed that the next meeting was due to be held on Thursday 24 

August 2023. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.45 a.m. 

 

 

Page 6



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Grants Advisory Committee held on 
Thursday, 24 August 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Jose Hales – Chair 
  Councillor Sue Ellington – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Bill Handley Sunita Hansraj 
 Peter Sandford  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
  Laurence Damary-Homan (Democratic Services Officer), Emma Dyer 

(Development Officer [Communities Team]) and Ben Truett (Physical 
Activity Locality Coordinator) 

 
 
 
Councillors Cllr John Williams was in attendance remotely. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 With respect to Minute 6, Councillor Jose Hales declared that he was a member of the 

Melbourn Mobile Warden Scheme and would leave for the discussion, after the 
presentation from the guest speaker. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The approval of the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2023 was deferred. 

  
4. P
[...]
he full amount requested of 
£1000. 
• Gamlingay Leisure (TJVNXMKW) be approved and awarded the full amount 
requested of £900. 
• Melbourn Sports Centre (JVZCRDXH) be approved and awarded the full amount 
requested of £1000. 

  
5. Grant applications for voluntary sector and specialist groups to offer 

physical activity programmes for people with chronic long-term conditions 
 
 The Physical Activity Locality Coordinator presented the report and informed the 

Committee that application QMPKVZCX (Histon & Impington Sports Centre) had 
mistakenly been coloured green when the recommended funding was £0. Members felt 
that many of their comments in the previous discussion were also relevant in the current 
discussion. It was requested that information on the area of operation of applicants be 
included in future reports. Officers confirmed that applicants would receive notification of 
the outcome of their application, accompanied by information explaining the decision, and 
that unsuccessful applicants would only be able to reapply if another round of funding was 
made available. It was clarified that, where appropriate, applicants would be informed of 
other grant funds that would be more relevant to the application. 
 
After consideration of the applications, the Committee recommended to the Lead Cabinet 
Member for Resources that the application from: 
 
• Imagination Dance CIC (TSVGWTKZ) be approved and awarded the full amount 
requested of £1937.50. 
• Active with Parkinson’s Cambs (PKXRMBKG) be approved and awarded the full 
amount requested of £2000. 
• Anglian Leisure Sawston (CFBJBQLR ) be approved in part and awarded £675 of the 
full amount requested of £1320, as recommended in Appendix A of the report. 
• Cambourne Leisure Centre (KXMGCXRC) be approved in part and awarded £1500 of 
the full amount requested of £2000, as recommended in Appendix A of the report. 
• Shelford Cancer Centre (GRDDGBLS) be approved and awarded the full amount 
requested of £2000. 
• HI Friends (RFSWHFJL) be approved and awarded the full amount as requested of 
£950. 
• Bar Hill Hub (RFSWHFJL) be approved and awarded the full amount requested of 
£350. 
• Forever Active (FJRFPLBH) be approved and awarded the full amount requested of 
£1920.00. 
• Run for Health (No ref [RFYL]) be approved and awarded the full amount requested 
of £1979.60, with £1667.50 being drawn from the Long Term Condition grant scheme and 
the remaining £312.10 being drawn from the unspent funding from the Dual Use Leisure 

Page 8



Grants Advisory Committee Thursday, 24 August 2023 

Centre grant. 

  
6. Mobile Warden Scheme Grant Review 2024-28 
 
 The Committee was addressed by a guest speaker, Jessica Sellick, from Rose 

Regeneration regarding the work they had undertaken regarding Mobile Warden Schemes 
in South Cambridgeshire. 
 

Councillor Jose Hales withdrew from the Committee 
 
The Development Officer (Communities Team) presented the report. Members expressed 
support for the recommendation and felt that the proposed one-off funding for 2024-25 
would be fairer to schemes with their need to plan for the future. The Committee noted 
that the support of Mobile Warden Schemes was not a statutory responsibility and 
commended the Council for its continued support of the schemes and expressed a desire 
to see further cooperation between the Council and bodies that held the responsibility for 
Social Care.  
 
The Committee recommended that the Lead Cabinet Member for Resources: 
- approve the sum of £100,000 to provide a one-year extension in funding 
for 2024-25 to Mobile and Community Warden Schemes operating in the  
district currently in receipt of funding (to include a contingency fund for any  
new schemes expressing an interest in setting up in the 2024-25 period).  
 
- approve the principle of offering a three-year grant scheme from April 2025 
to March 2028, which will include adapted criteria and the requirement for  
an annual report at the end of each year detailing outputs and outcomes. 
 
- agree that further development work is required to support the  
sustainability of the schemes and this work will include an in-depth review  
in advance of a decision on funding allocation for the next three-year 
funding cycle. 
 

Councillor Jose Hales rejoined the Committee 

 
  
7. Community Chest: Funding Applications 
 
 The Development Officer (Communities Team) presented the report. The Committee 

reviewed the applications to the Community Chest Grant funding scheme received 
between 7 July 2023 to 7 August 2023. 
 
After consideration of the applications, the Committee recommended to the Lead Cabinet 
Member for Resources that the application from: 
• Swavesey Spartans Football Club (XFMFPBKM) be approved and awarded the full 
amount requested of £2000. 
• Gamlingay School’s Out Club (JFNVDBHR) be approved and awarded the full amount 
requested of £500. Members requested that it be confirmed that the Club had been run in 
August as described in the application. 
• Abington Village Institute (GLCTVTDW) be deferred pending further information on: 

- Whether they have sought permission to use a combustible material adjacent to a 
fire exit. 
- Details of what material the wall surrounding the fire exit is composed of. 
- Confirmation if the building is owned or leased, and if it is leased what type of 

Page 9



Grants Advisory Committee Thursday, 24 August 2023 

lease is in place and whether it includes a repairing lease. 
- When confirmation will be received from Great and Little Abington Parish Council 
on the request for funding. 

• 1st Comberton Scout Group (KXKVWVRJ) be approved and awarded the full amount 
requested of £2000 for the storage container only and not the contents. 
• Litlington Congregational Church (WSQGJSKL) be refused. Members felt that, whilst the 
application itself was very good, the project was not in line with the Council’s policy of 
being ‘Green to our core’. 
• Huntingdon Hockey Club (FJBQZZSG) be approved and awarded the full amount 
requested of £1981.75, subject to the following conditions: 

- The name of the Club is changed to include Northstowe (e.g. Northstowe and 
Huntingdon Hockey Club) in recognition that the application asked the Council for 
the total project costs, and to help put Northstowe on the map. 
- That this is the only Hockey Club operating in Northstowe. 
- There is no S106 funding available for sport development in Northstowe. 

• Milton Outdoor Bowls Club (CSCCWQCT) be approved and awarded the full amount 
requested of £520. 
• Marvell Green Management Company (WZFKKHFR) be deferred pending more 
information on the management structure, including what involvement each of the 
members have in the scheme, and whether members will be renumerated through this 
grant and, if so, how much. 
• Cambourne Town Football Club (PTWFCWHV) be approved and awarded the full 
amount requested of £1143.96. 

  
8. Date of next meeting 
 
 The Committee was informed that the next meeting was due to be held on Friday 29 

September. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 12.00 p.m. 

 

 

Page 10



 
  

REPORT TO: 
 

Grants Advisory Committee 29/09/2023 

LEAD CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Cllr John Williams 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Gareth Bell  

 

 
 

Care Together Seed Funding for Mobile and 
Community Warden Schemes 

Executive Summary 

1. £28,500 of funding from Cambridgeshire County Council has been provided to 
enable individual Mobile and Community Warden Schemes across South Cambs 
to seek innovative ways to promote and expand their service at a very local level. 
This funding, known as ‘Seed Funding’, is part of Cambridgeshire County 
Council’s Care Together Programme, which was approved by the Adult Social 
Care Community Board on 6 April 2023. Its key objective is to support older 
adults to live independently in their own homes for longer.  

 
2. The purpose of this report is to consider the applications for funding received from 

Mobile and Community Warden Schemes between 7 August 2023 and 31 August 
as agreed at the June and July meetings of the Grants Advisory Committee. 

Key Decision 

3. No. This is not a key decision because it relates to external funding and does not 
impact on the expenditure within the 2023-2024 budget for this Council.  

Recommendations 

4. The Grants Advisory Committee may consider all applications for funding that are 
set out in Appendix A of this report and recommend to the Lead Cabinet Member 
for Resources to: 

A) award the amount of funding requested, 
B) award an alternative amount of funding, including zero funding, giving 

reasons,  
C) defer a decision, if further information is required from grant applicants, or 
D) reject an application giving the reasons for this. 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Reasons for Recommendations 

5. A decision was made on 30 June 2023 to accept the recommendation of the 
Grants Advisory Committee (GAC) to administer a direct grant of £7,500 to 
Melbourn Mobile Warden Scheme (MMWS) for taking over the management of 
the Harston & District Village Warden Trust (HVWT). A decision was made on 27 
July 2023 to accept the recommendation to administer £21,000 of funding through 
a one-off grant scheme for Mobile Warden Schemes in South Cambridgeshire.   
 

6. The Grants Advisory Committee’s role is to consider and make recommendations 
to the Lead Cabinet Member responsible for grants, or Cabinet as appropriate, 
including, but not limited to: 
A) Reviewing the Council’s grants schemes to ensure they reflect Council 

priorities.  
B) Designing any new or revised grants schemes, including consideration of 

criteria and guidance applicable in respect of each scheme.  
C) Considering applications made under the Council’s grants schemes.  

Details 

General 
 

7. Mobile Warden Schemes were developed in recognition that there was a need to 
provide a service to support and take care of older, more vulnerable members of 
society. Schemes within some parishes of South Cambridgeshire have been in 
existence for over 20 years. 
 

8. Currently there are 19 funded schemes covering 50 parishes across the district; 
13 are run by Age UK and 6 are independent community schemes (5 are charities 
and 1 is run by the Parish Council). Some schemes operate to support one parish 
whereas others provide support to multiple parishes. 

 
9. Enabling older and/or vulnerable people to have greater access to a local warden 

scheme is a key priority of this Council’s Business Plan 2019-2024. This priority is 
aligned to the predicted high growth in the over 65-year-old population over the 
next 20 years. It recognises that with age comes increased risk of deteriorating 
physical and mental health, including feelings of loneliness and isolation, as well 
as a desire on the part of the majority of older people to live independently in their 
own homes.   
 

10. Providing this financial support will help Cambridgeshire County Council and 
SCDC align to two of the priorities outlined by the Integrated Care System Health 
Strategy published in December 2022:  

 Creating an environment to give people the opportunities to be as healthy as 
they can be.  

 Promoting early intervention and prevention measures to improve mental 
health and wellbeing. 
 

11. On 24 August 2023 the Grants Advisory Committee also agreed to 

Page 12



 approve the sum of £100,000 to provide a one-year extension in funding for 
2024-25 to Mobile and Community Warden Schemes operating in the district 
currently in receipt of funding (to include a contingency fund for any new 
schemes expressing an interest in setting up in the 2024-25 period).  

 approve the principle of offering a three-year grant scheme from April 2025 to 
March 2028, which will include adapted criteria and the requirement for an 
annual report at the end of each year detailing outputs and outcomes. 

 agree that further development work is required to suppo
[...]
se parishes operate schemes. 
 

17. Schemes were allowed to bid for up to £2,000 provided they could demonstrate a 
genuine need for funding and an intention to expand and promote. Full Guidance 
notes and full eligibility criteria can be found at Appendix B 
 

18. A summary of the applications can be found at Appendix A (copies of the 
applications forms are available from the Communities Team upon request). 

 
19. When assessing the grant applications, officers also took the following into 

account: 

Page 13



 The amount of grant funding requested. 

 The fees charged to the client. 

 The number of clients supported in the previous year. 

 Income and expenditure for the previous year. 

 The financial position of the scheme. 
 
20. A total of two applications were received totalling £15,092.  

 The Mordens & Litlington Mobile Warden Scheme- £1,710 

 AGE UK Cambridgeshire and Peterborough (11 schemes)- £13,382 
 

21. If approved, the £5,908 in unspent funds will be returned to Cambridgeshire 
County Council and the two grants will be paid as soon as possible after 7 
October 2023. Schemes will have from October 2023 to 31 April 2024 to spend 
their grant. End of Project Reports will need to be received by the end of June 
2024. 

 
 
Options 
22. The Grants Advisory Committee may consider all applications for funding that are 

set out in Appendix A of this report and recommend to the Lead Cabinet Member 
for Resources to: 

A) award the amount of funding requested, 
B) award an alternative amount of funding, including zero funding, giving 

reasons,   
C) defer a decision, if further information is required from grant applicants, or 
D) reject an application stating the reason for this. 

Implications 

23. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk, 
equality and diversity, climate change, and any other key issues, the following 
implications have been considered:- 

Legal 

24. An agreement is in place with Cambridgeshire County Council for the 
management of the total £28,500 fund. Any unallocated funding after this round of 
applications must be returned to the County Council.  Agreements will be put in 
place with all grant recipients, which should be followed should a variation or 
discontinuation of funding be proposed and agreed. 

Alignment with Council Priority Areas 

A modern and caring Council 

Ensure that South Cambridgeshire continues to offer an outstanding quality of life for 
our residents: the grant programmes promote a good quality of life for all residents, 
assisting directly or indirectly through voluntary organisations schemes which help 

Page 14



overcome the challenges faced by residents imposed by age, infirmity, disability, low 
income or rurality. 

Appendices 

Appendix A: Care Together Applications received 
Appendix B: Care Together Seed Fund criteria 

Report Author:  

Emma Dyer - Development Officer  
emma.dyer@scambs.gov.uk  
01954 713344 

Page 15

mailto:emma.dyer@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix A 

Applications received 

 

The Mordens & Litlington Mobile Warden Scheme 

Application reference No: MQPWCPRC 

Parishes covered: Guilden Morden, Steeple Morden, Litlington and Bassingbourn 

Number of committee/board members are involved in running of scheme: 6 

Number of volunteers involved in running of scheme: 1 

Number of paid staff members are involved in running of scheme: 1 

Number of hours volunteers (excluding board members) worked last year to 

deliver the service: 50 

highest number of people directly benefitting from the scheme at any one time 

during the last year:12 

lowest number of people directly benefitting from the scheme at any one time 

during the last year:10 

Number of organisations and/or individuals indirectly benefitting last year:15 

Weekly charge: £8 for single clients and £12 for couples 

Project/activity funding requested for: Promotion throughout the four pari
[...]
dgecvs.org.uk


Appendix B 

18.  Any other material you feel 
would support your application.     

 

Page 28



 
  

Report to: 
 

Grants Advisory Committee           29 September 2023 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor John Williams Lead Cabinet Member for 
Resources 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Gareth Bell, Communications and Communities 
Service Manager 

 

 
 

Community Chest Grant: Funding 
Applications 

Executive Summary 

1. To consider new applications received between 7 August 2023 to 7 September 
for the Community Chest Grant funding scheme.   

Key Decision 

2. No  

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that the Grants Advisory Committee considers all applications 
for funding that are set out in Appendix A to this report and makes a 
recommendation to the Lead Cabinet Member for Resources regarding the level 
of funding (£0 - £2,000) to be awarded for each, or defers a decision, if further 
information is required, or rejects an application if it doesn’t comply with the grant 
criteria. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. The Grants Advisory Committee’s role is to consider and make recommendations 
to the Lead Cabinet Member responsible for grants, or Cabinet as appropriate, 
including, but not limited to: 
 
a) Reviewing the Council’s grant schemes to ensure they reflect Council 

priorities.  
 

b) Designing any new or revised grant schemes, including consideration of 
criteria and guidance applicable in respect of each scheme.  
 

c) Considering applications made under the Council’s grant schemes.  

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



 

Details 

5. The Community Chest is grant funding available to voluntary and community 
sector groups, charities and public sector bodies wishing to further improve 
quality of life in South Cambridgeshire. Applicants may apply for up to £2,000 and 
the community activity or project must deliver one or more of the following:  
 

 Improvements to community buildings and spaces (i.e., village halls / pavilions 
/ pla

Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Grants Advisory Committee held on 
Friday, 29 September 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Jose Hales – Chair 
  Councillor Sue Ellington – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Bill Handley Sunita Hansraj 

 Peter Sandford  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Laurence Damary-Homan (Democratic Services Officer) and Emma Dyer 

(Development Officer [Communities Team]) 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence from Members of the Committee. Apologies from 

Councillor John Williams (Lead Cabinet Member for Resources) were noted. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 With respect to Minute 4, Councillor Jose Hales declared that he was a member of the 

Melbourn Mobile Warden Scheme. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 By affirmation, the Committee authorised the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meetings 

held on 27 July and 24 August 2023 as correct records. 

  
4. Care Together Seed Funding for Mobile and Community Warden Schemes 
 
 The Development Officer (Communities Team) presented the report and informed the 

Committee that since publication of the report, a meeting had been held with 
Cambridgeshire County Council representatives who agreed that unspent funding could 
be added to the 2024-25 budget for funding Mobile and Community Warden schemes 
operating in the District, instead of being returned to the County Council as described in 
paragraph 21 of the report. This was under the condition that the unspent £5,908 be used 
for promotion and expansion of Mobile and Community Warden Schemes; the Committee 
stated their thanks to the County Council for allowing the unspent funding to remain with 
South Cambridgeshire District Council for future funding. The Committee reviewed the 
applications received from Mobile and Community Warden Schemes between 7 August 
and 31 August 2023.  
 
After consideration of the applications, the Committee recommended to the Lead Cabinet 
Member for Resources that the application from: 

 The Mordens & Litlington Mobile Warden Scheme (MQPWCPRC) be approved 

and awarded the full amount requested of £1,710. 

 AGE UK Cambridgeshire and Peterborough (VJBLXJZN) be approved and 



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 29 September 2023 

awarded the full amount requested of £13,382. This funding was to be spread 

across 11 AGE UK run schemes. 

  
5. Community Chest: Funding Applications 
 
 The Development Officer (Communities Team) presented the report. The Committee 

reviewed the applications to the Community Chest Grant funding scheme received 
between 7 August and 7 September 2023. 
 
After consideration of the applications, the Committee recommended to the Lead Cabinet 
Member for Resources that the application from: 

 The Farmland Museum (JNLXLZHX) be approved and awarded the full amount 

requested of £1,799.99. 

 Sawston Youth Group (PQRNWJDZ) be approved and awarded the full amount 

requested of £1,731.58. 

 Sew Positive (ZHTWSJHB) be approved and awarded the full amount 

requested of £2,000 on the condition that numbers of South Cambridgeshire 

residents attending the events are recorded and included in the end of project 

evaluation. 

 Emmaus Cambridge (FZDBPPQK) be approved and awarded the full amount 

request of £1,800 on the condition that more detail was provided on how Emmaus 

Cambridge planned to continue with the project once funding ends and that a 

breakdown is provided showing exactly what is included for £1,800. 

 Brainstrust (VRGQPVTC) be approved and awarded the full amount requested 

of £500 on the condition that a specific list of items required for funding is provided 

and that this list does not include publicity costs. 

 Cambridge Past Present & Future (HBCKJJQW) be deferred pending the details 

of specific item(s) that the funding would be used for as opposed to a contribution 

towards the total project costs. 

 Marvell Green Management Company (WZFKKHFR) be approved and awarded 

the full amount requested of £2,000 on the condition that an update is provided 

to the Committee in 6 months’ time in addition to the end of project evaluation 

report. 

 Abington Village Institute (GLCTVTDW) be approved and awarded the full 

amount requested of £2,000 on the condition that the applicant complies with any 

and all relevant regulations. 

  
 
 
 



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 29 September 2023 

6. Date of next meeting 
 
 The Committee was informed that the next meeting was to be held on Thursday 26 

October 2023. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.58 a.m. 

 

 


